TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 1918

DATE: September 10, 2024

STATE: AIT-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/10/2024

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Clarify Shared Use language so customers
understand all Shared Use bills as Special
Access

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION

2000 1 1731

2000 1.2 0386

2000 1.4 0266

2000 1.7 0168

2005 99 0009

2006 206 0016

2007 308 0027

2007 308.1 0015



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1731st Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1730th Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except

Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 7th 7 9th 19.3 8th
Title 2 14th 71 4th 19.4 1st
1 1731st* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 409th 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 386th* 9 26th 20.2 4th
1.3 301st 9.1 1st 21 7th
1.4 266th* 10 32nd 22 1st
1.5 254th 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 219th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 168th* 11 4th 25 4th
1.8 147th 12 11th 25.1 1st
1.9 164th 13 9th 25.2 1st
1.10 50th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.11 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 46th 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 18th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 34th 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 74th 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 6th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 91st 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 32nd 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 17th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 38th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 29th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
1.26 2nd 16.2 10th 37.2 7th
2 7th 16.3 2nd 37.3 6th
3 10th 16.4 3rd 374 1st
3.1 16th 16.5 Original 375 2nd
4 18th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
4.1 10th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5 19th 17 1st 38.2 6th
5.1 20th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
5.2 8th 19 27th 38.3 4th
6 5th 19.1 13th 38.4 4th
6.1 6th 19.2 15th
6.2 6th

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of
Revision Except

Page as Indicated
76 71st
77 63rd
78 62nd
79 64th
80 63rd
80.1 17th
80.1.1 17th
80.1.2 Original
80.2 4th
80.3 4th
80.4 4th
80.5 13th
80.6 13th
80.7 90th
80.7.1 90th
80.7.2 89th
80.7.3 89th
80.7.4 89th
81 7th
81.1 4th
82 5th
82.1 4th
83 12th
83.1 4th
84 19th
84.1 9th
84.1.1 6th
84.1.1.1 3rd
84.1.2 7th
84.1.3 Original
84.1.4 Original
84.1.5 Original
84.1.6 Original
84.2 8th
84.2.1 4th
84.3 1st
84.4 4th
84.4.1 4th
84.4.1.1 1st
84.4.1.2 Original
84.4.2 3rd
84.5 2nd
84.6 7th
85 12th
85.1 6th
85.2 3rd
85.3 2nd
86 1st

* New or Revised Page

Number of
Revision Except
as Indicated

6th

9th

5th
14th
16th
12th

7th
Original
Original
3rd
12th

5th

3rd
14th
16th
12th
13th

5th

7th

5th

2nd
Original
5th

4th

5th

4th

4th

8th
16th
9th*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3rd
Original
Original
1st
Original
1st

6th

4th

8th

2nd

2nd

3rd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

386th Revised Page 1.2

Page
111.1.3
112
112.1
112.1.1
112.1.2
112.2
113
113.1
113.1.1
113.2
113.3
113.4
113.5
114
115
115.1
115.2
116
116.1
116.2
116.3
117
117.1
117.2
117.3
117.4
117.5
117.6
117.7
117.8
118
119
119.1
120
120.1
120.2
120.3
120.4
120.5
121
121.1
121.2
121.3
121.4
121.5
121.6

CANCELS 385th Revised Page 1.2

Number of
Revision Except
as Indicated
2nd
7th
4th
2nd
2nd
4th
12th
11th
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
10th
6th
4th
15th
4th
2nd
4th
6th
9th
4th
5th
4th
3rd
5th
3rd
1st
9th
15th
10th
3rd
4th
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
8th
3rd
1st
6th
2nd
3rd
3rd

Issued: August 26, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: September 10, 2024



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
170 6th
171 1st
171.1 7th
172 5th
172.1 4th
173 8th
173.1 11th
173.2 2nd
174 14th
174.1 6th
174.1.1 8th
174.1.2 7th
174.1.3 8th
174.2 6th
175 6th
175.1 13th
175.2 9th
175.2.1 3rd
175.3 6th
175.3.1 1st
176 13th
176.1 13th
176.2 21st
176.3 12th
176.3.1 5th
176.3.2 3rd
176.3.3 3rd
176.4 9th
177 9th
178 4th
179 9th
180 9th
180.1 3rd
180.2 4th
180.3 7th
180.4 2nd
180.5 3rd
180.5.1 2nd
180.6 5th
180.6.1 4th
180.6.2 Original
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198.1

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
1st

2nd

8th

2nd

3rd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

3rd

3rd

2nd

1st

1st

6th

1st

8th

5th
Original
Original
1st

12th
7th

6th

4th

4th

4th

3rd

3rd

4th

8th

4th

4th

5th

5th

6th

5th

6th

4th

3rd

* New or Revised Page

Page
199
199.1
200
200.1
201
202
203
204
204.1
205
205.1
206
206.1
206.2
207
207.1
207.1.1
207.1.1.1
207.1.2
207.1.3
207.2
208
209
209.1
209.2
210
211
2111
211.2
212
213
213.1
213.1.1
213.2
213.3
213.4
213.5
213.6
214
215
216

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

266th Revised Page 1.4
CANCELS 265th Revised Page 1.4

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
7th

1st

10th
3rd

4th

6th

7th
10th
6th
10th
3rd
16th*
3rd

1st
55th
28th
13th
15th
6th
Original
8th

18th
18th
5th

4th

10th
24th
9th

8th
21st
19th
35th
2nd
13th
14th
5th

3rd

1st

71st
30th
15th

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
216.1 10th
216.2 3rd
217 7th
218 11th
219 10th

Issued: August 26, 2024
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Effective: September 10, 2024



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
300.8 8th
300.9 6th
300.9.1 5th
300.9.2 5th
300.9.3 5th
300.9.4 5th
300.10 6th
300.11 6th
300.12 6th
300.13 8th
301 2nd
302 1st
303 12th
303.1 3rd
304 28th
304.1 Original
305 6th
305.1 4th
306 11th
306.1 4th
307 8th
308 27th*
308.1 15th*
309 56th
309.1 43rd
309.1.1 32nd
309.1.1.1 18th
309.1.1.2 17th
309.1.2 33rd
309.1.3 16th
309.2 34th
309.2.1 32nd
309.2.2 14th
309.2.3 15th
309.2.4 14th
309.2.5 14th
309.2.6 14th
309.2.7 16th
309.2.8 14th
309.2.9 14th
309.2.10 15th
309.2.11 16th

* New or Revised Page

Page

309.3
309.4
309.5
309.6
309.6.1
309.7
309.7.1
309.7.2
309.8
309.9
309.10
309.11
309.12
309.12.1
309.12.2
309.12.3
309.12.4
309.12.5
309.12.6
309.12.7
309.12.8
309.12.9
309.12.10
309.12.11

309.12.11.

309.12.12

309.12.12.

309.12.13
309.12.14
309.12.15
309.12.16
309.12.17
309.12.18
309.12.19
309.12.20
309.12.21
309.12.22
309.12.23
309.12.24
309.13

309.14

309.15

—_ -

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

16th
12th
17th
13th
8th
14th
13th
3rd
7th
7th
5th
5th
13th
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
4th

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
168th Revised Page 1.7

CANCELS 167th Revised Page 1.7

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
309.16 4th
309.17 4th
309.17.1 1st
309.18 2nd
309.19 3rd
309.20 1st
309.21 1st
310 32nd
311 13th
312 14th
312.1 1st
313 11th
314 11th
315 30th
316 13th
317 14th
317.1 1st
318 13th
319 10th
320 58th
321 29th
322 13th
323 24th
324 28th
325 26th
326 27th
326.1 30th
327 14th
328 12th
329 10th
330 13th
331 12th
332 10th
333 12th
333.1 2nd
334 15th
334.1 1st
335 13th
335.1 1st
336 13th
336.1 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )
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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
9th Revised Page 99
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 99

ACCESS SERVICE
5. Ordering Options for Switched and Special Access Service (Cont'd)
5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)
5.2.6 Minimum Period Charges

When Access Service is disconnected prior to the expiration of the minimum period,
charges are applicable for the balance of the minimum period. A disconnect constitutes
facilities being returned to available inventory.

The Minimum Period Charge for monthly billed services will be determined as follows:

(A) For Switched Access Service, the charge for a month or fraction thereof is equal to
the applicable minimum monthly charge for the capacity as set forth in 6.7.3
following.

(B) For Special Access Service or Dedicated Network Access Link, the charge for a
month or fraction thereof is the applicable monthly rates for the service as set forth
in 7.5 or 8.3.5 following.

The Minimum Period Charge for part-time Video and Program Audio Services(" is the
applicable daily rate for the service as set forth in 7.5 following.

The Minimum Period Charges for the Optional Payment Plan (OPP) are the monthly
payments for the OPP term.

All applicable nonrecurring charges for the service will be billed in addition to the
Minimum Period Charge.

5.2.7 Shared Use Facilities

Shared Use (i.e., Switched Access provided over Special Access facilities) is allowed. (©)
All Shared Use facilities will be ordered and provided as Special Access. While Shared

Use is allowed, individual services utilizing these facilities must be ordered either as

Switched Access Service or Special Access Service. When placing an order for the

individual service(s) the customer must specify a channel assignment for each service
ordered. Shared Use of Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services

provided over Switched Access facilities) is not allowed. (©)

(1) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under
Transmittal No. 1914 and Transmittal No. 1916.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
16th Revised Page 206
CANCELS 15th Revised Page 206
ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

6.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
6.8.14 Shared and Mixed Use

When a Switched Access service is provided over the same Special Access High
Capacity facility through a common interface, the facility will be ordered, provided, and
rated only as Special Access Service as set forth in 7.2.10 following. Shared Use of
Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services provided over Switched
Access facilities) is not allowed.

Mixed Use occurs on Switched Transport facilities when Direct Transport and Tandem-
Switched Transport services are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity
Direct Transport service through a common interface. Mixed use may only be provided
where the end office and access tandem are collocated or the tandem location is also a
hub.

The Switched Transport Mixed Use Facility will be ordered, provided and rated as
Direct Transport Service (e.g., LT-3 Direct Transport Channel Mileage Terminations
and Channel Mileage and Switched Transport Multiplexing). When the customer’s
serving wire center (SWC) is co-located with the end office, the Switched Transport
Mixed Use Facility will be ordered, provided and rated as Entrance Facility only (i.e.
Entrance Facility and Multiplexing). The nonrecurring charge that applies when the
Switched Transport Mixed Use Facility is installed will be the nonrecurring charges
associated with the installation of the appropriate Direct Transport LT-3 Direct
Transport or LT-1 Direct Transport Service or Entrance Facility Service as set forth in
Section 6.9.6 following.

Switched Access Service nonrecurring charges will apply to each Switched Access line
or trunk activated on the Mixed Use Facility as specified in Section 6.8.1(C). For Mixed
Use Facilities that utilize a Shared Use Facility, Special Access nonrecurring charges

will apply.
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(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the
forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October
12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at
www.att.com/guidebook.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1914 and Transmittal No. 1916.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
27th Revised Page 308
CANCELS 26th Revised Page 308

ACCESS SERVICE
7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.49 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access Service are
provided over the same Special Access facility through a common interface. The Special
Access monthly rate for the Local Distribution Channels, Channel Mileage, Channel
Mileage Termination if applicable, and multiplexer will apply, regardless of whether any
individual channels of the Shared Special Access facility are used for Special Access
Service, Switched Access Service, or any other type of service. The practice known as
“ratcheting” (to apply non-Special Access rates on a proportional basis) shall not apply in
any circumstance.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1914 and Transmittal No. 1916.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202




AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
15th Revised Page 308.1
CANCELS 14th Revised Page 308.1
ACCESS SERVICE
7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.9 Shared Use (Cont’d)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the
forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October
12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at
www.att.com/quidebook.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1914 and Transmittal No. 1916.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1918 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



